CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 18, SERIES 2018

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING APPROVAL TO APPLY FOR A GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL (SRTS) PROGRAM AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SIGN THE APPLICATION

RECITALS:

- 1. The Oregon Department of Transportation is accepting grant applications for the SRTS Competitive Infrastructure Program.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of improving pedestrian and bicycle safety along 26th and 27th streets between Hwy 101 and Oak Street; installation of a Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacon midblock Hwy 101 between 25th and 26th streets; and completion of the pedestrian and bicycle path within the Pine Street right-of-way between 27th and 28th streets.
- 3. ODOT has developed a list of criteria that places emphasis on projects that serve Tier 1 schools; are within Priority Safety Corridors; and provides safe routes to schools.
- 4. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded.
- 5. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of these facilities should the grant funds be awarded.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Department of Transportation Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Competitive Infrastructure Program to complete pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements along 26th and 27th streets between Hwy 101 and Oak Street; installation of a Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacon midblock Hwy 101 between 25th and 26th streets; and completion of the pedestrian and bicycle path within the Pine Street rightof-way between 27th and 28th streets.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 8th day of October, 2018.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorde